


























= K
CONTENTS

{1 AR
Operationlinstruction

1 FHLETREEEI

PrecautionsPriortoStartup

EREIEEmM
PrecautionsforUse
FERARMIE
MainTechanicalSpecifications
BRI RE
MountingtheMachine
HRNRR
MountingtheThreadStand
HLEZRY N
Lubricationofmachine
hets i E T
OilmassAdjustmentofRotatingHook
IR ORI
MountingtheNeedle
Y OE% A
MountingtheBobbin
REERRE
Installationofbobbincase
530S
ThreadingtheNeedleThread
R ELE
WindinguptheBobbinThread

KT ERMEH
Liftingofpresserfoot

$HEERYIATS
AdjustingtheStitchLength

FhrEERENAE
Hand-touchBackstitchDevice
BEAR RO HRAE
OperatingtheTreadle
EEHR AV IEEE
AdjustingtheTreadle

N 1 W N

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

N O U1 D W N - o O 00N

------------------------------------------------------------

O N O & un1 »p W W



18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

[EREDRYVETS

AdjustingthePresserFoot

BEKINIAET
AdjustingtheTensionofStitchThread

S RE %K ERET
AdjustmentoftheUpperThreadLengthafterTrimming
AT k& ERIET
AdjustingtheTake-upAmountofTake-upLever
PR ERVET

AdjustingtheTake-upSpring

TS ERIET
AdjusttheHeightoftheNeedleBar

HlET FHERR [E 2 B9 VE TS
AdjusttheSynchronizationoftheneedleandhook

st FIXRLE 2 H9ET
AdjusttheSynchronizationoftheNeedleandFeed
ER T S B AT
AdjustmentoftheHeightoffeeddog

2 IR TS
Adjusttheleanoffeeddog

TE TIFB) T HY E
Replacingthefixedknifeandmovableknife
SR BRI
AdjustingtheThread-trimmingDevice
(E

Maintenance

AN MERMEFTEEN
CarryingandPlacingoftheSewingMachine

17
19
20
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
31



1 FHNBIEYEEEEIR
Precautions Prior to Startup

1. HSEERERIA T B LTS I NE R DR B R ERIRAIHRE, RIS Ra S, 1R el 8
FEBRKNNCEAHKIRIZ R RIS RS AN E B R EFRER R 4, ATLAV IS R EAYIHAE
FIRa ASEFD SRR iR T,

2. M=z i, ERdEENGENRK, (BAERKRIEEFEAIEZEEZIRIENE
HAIEEER, ATLANZIM—REIZRICE, FRFE L, B aEEEE.
fESREEEAYSINEN, REENER, MEMIFESRYERE, SRSERERZH
EUAZE,

3. HEAHERESERBEELER CERNE EHE,

4. Bz, ERERNZEVRETER (NLRIMIEE) .

. FEARBESEAE AR E R ABNLE AR IERA.,

6. EF-HEAW AL,

1. The machine head is coated with a thick layer of rust-prevention grease before
encasement,andtheencasedmachineheadmaypossiblybesubjectedtogrease
hardeninganddustbuilduponthemachinesurfaceinprocessoflongstorageand
long-haultraffic;therefore, takecaretoremovethegreaseanddustfromthesurface
usingsoftclothandgasoline.

2. Though the machine was inspected and tested with care before factory leaving, it
mightbeaffectedbyviolentvibrationresultinginloosenessordistortionofthemachine
parts;thereforetheoperatorshallthoroughlycheckthemachine, turntheupperwheel
byhandandcheckitfordifficultyinfreerotation,slightimpact,andotherunevenresisting
forceorabnormalnoises,andmakeappropriateadjustmentifanytorestorethemachine
statebeforeformaltrialrun.

3. Never start up the machine if the oil liquid level in the oil box falls outside the normal
range.

4. The upper wheel shall rotate counterclockwise (when it is viewed from the lateral
surfaceoftheupperwheel)whenthemachineisoperating.

5. Check whether the voltage and phases indicated on the electric-control data plate

arecorrect.
6. The date of manufacture is indicated on the certificate of conformity.

o EFEEER
Precautions for Use
1. BiZERRS SN, B2EFSHEHEM.
2. WESERA, IBDEFIERARETIHFENR.
3. BMEERFIERE, BB FIEHMNIPEZE,
4. HLEIEh ARG =EN, —EEYIRTERIR,

Ul



®© N o U

BB B FARES, LRI HTER IR,
MassEehT, BA I RBF AR IRIASEL L. SRS,
REEENN, ZaEREbFESHERIPRE.

B RS RS,

1. Never touch the needle by hand when the machine is powered on or while it is

operating.

2. Never put your finger into the protection cover of take-up lever during operation of

themachine.

3. The operator must not put his finger into the needle guard bracket when he feeds
thesewingmaterialsbyhand.
4. Operator must trim off the electricity supply before he turns over the machine head

orremovesthecover.

5. The operator must trim off the electricity supply before he gets away from the machine.

6. Prohibit the head, hands and anything to approach the upper wheel and bobbin
winderwhilethemachineisoperating.

7. Never remove or mount the protection cover or other protection devices before the

machine is stopped.

8.Never wipe up the surface of machine head using paint thinner such as acetone.

3 FEIRARIUE

Main Techanical Specifications

;I -4 S5 Specification Parmeter

i RISk Application  Formedium-weight
ST 500085/ Vol 5000r/min
BASHE E o Smm
Mmoot DBx1 9# ~ 18# Needle DBx1 9# ~ 18#
Epe | FE SEKEA) Presserfoot | Handlifter 5mm(Default)
AEE | 122K (BRIN) It height | eclifter 12mm(Default)
SE RS =5 Lubricatingsystem Auto

NE =N 108 83H Lubricationoil 10#Whiteoil
EEAIER 220{K/550E, Motorpower 220V/550W




4 Hesai&sx= (B1. E2. E3. EA4)
Mounting the Machine (Fig.1, Fig. 2, Fig.3 and Fig.4)

1 HEFITLARRIR S

1) WET RS REOREEERQOIET,
FRIHEEEREI®EE.

2) WNERFSTERASLEEROMF Rk
XEODHLFEEROAMAL, BRILE
EHE@RRESR £, AEBRIIFEERE
aiRLt.

3) FLIERSRNERIREALA, i
SRR, BRI RO
B,

4) SNEBFIAHSIE QBN G
.

5) WNE4FGIERIR ERIRHE @B HE
EHEIHEEROF, FRHEREXROEE.

1.Installation of oil pan and machinery
1) As shown in the Fig.1 on the right , fix
oil pan () under the machine table @ with 6

fixed screws (3.

2) As shown in the Fig.2 , fix two head
cushions &) and two head support seats 6
in four corner of the machine table 2) resp
-ectively, then fix connecting head hook
seat (@) on the machine table with 6 screws.

3) Insert the head connect hook in the pin

hole of baseboard, align head connect hook
seat ,then put head in four corners of head ¢

-ushion in the machine table .

4) As shown in the picture,insert head sup
-port (@ into the machine table firmly.

5) As shown in the picture,insert oil pipe of
the baseboard ® into oil return press plate ®
of the oil pan then fix it with oil pipe clamp (0 .

-5-

E3Figs

ig.3

&4 Fig.4




5 -—\—-,{:I:(. 5)
Mountlng the Thread Stand (Fig.5)

1 NGB EPEEIS LR S LR EL S
IRERZR LS E.
2 IEEEZEMT FHEIEBREOREIRELSEE.

1.As shown in right-hand figure, mount the
thread stand component onto the mounting h
-oleforthreadstandonthesewingmachinet
-able.

2.Screw down retaining nut  for lower se

-gment of thread stand leverto  x the thread
stand.

6 HlezaIINH(El6)

Lubrication of machine(Fig. 6)

1 W BRI FERINME

{EFRLELINAEY, WMRBMTOIERIEFER
FITZILLA TR, iBXI RS Fad T,

IO T

1) BTINAOMSRRED, (FRINHE
IINSEZIHIB(10SHI/).

2) EEHEINHE M TOIERERE R
FREME, BFRINHEZRNE, H=85E .
B, HBESRAVEL, @

=6 Fig.6
3) IHE, E EIDAORGREQD.
R

1. A7 HLIESEEINAIEINES), BXRIERIRZ SHHITERE,
é 2 FFHa—IREE4R1, BE FITRONSKRED, ERAIGHIZEINA350mISELIHLIH
(1 O?Elﬂa)o

1.Lubrication of gearbox

Fill gearbox if the oil pointer 2 below the lower tick mark in the oil window & when using
the sewing machine.

The steps of lubrication are as fellow:

1) Remove the rubber plug @ of oil filler, fill with oil using the oil bottle in accessory box.
(No.10 white oil)

2) Fill oil until the oil pointer 2 reaches the upper tick mark in the oil window 3.Do not fill
too much oil otherwise the oil will flow into head when turnover machine.

-6-



3)Close rubber plug (@ of oil filler after finishing lubrication.

Caution:
A 1.To prevent the unexpected startup of sewing machine, trim off the power supply

f before the operation is conducted.

2.when using the new sewing machine for the first time, open the rubber plug @ of o
-il filler and fill with 200ml oil.(No. 10 white oil)

7 IetHERT (Bl7. E8. E9)

Oil mass Adjustment of Rotating Hook (Fig. 7, Fig. 8, Fig. 9)

1T ABAE

1) IERNHEEFIFSHERTIZEIOX
AT IFR(AAEIERHERETHIRE] OFER
HEBIES, ITR(ELEERmEERD,
BEERESESIMEHERLE,

2) ETHERETNIDH T2/ \THI4ES]
5, BXREEIALHE.

TR
A 1. AT B LEEINAIRINSE, BXIE
IR EEH TIR(E.
2 S HENFATE

1) IFREEATEN I EAEL.

2) RGAEER iR R A .

3) LASELIHNSCPRaELRT AV 1TEI3 5 8P
N IEH (EEENEEE).

4) KBHEUNEOBAIRO NEHE
£, LAELNSCRRF TEEL AT BV REIR SR L,
EE10R08, HHEUHEORIERRISBHA
1FRIRIEK)

5) AKX LAHE.

1.Adjustment method

1) Adjusttheoilmassofrotatinghookusing
adjusting screw (D: Screw down (turn it to the
right) adjusting screw (@ to raise the oil mass
,0r unscrew (turn it to the right) the adjusting
screw to lower the oil mass.Amount repeate
-dly until the lubrication amount is correct.

2)Check the lubrication amount again after
the sewing machine has been used for appr
-oximatelytwohours.

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup

of sewing machine, trim off the pow
er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.
2.Con rming the Oil Mass
1) Remove the thread from all points from
the thread take-up to the needle.
2) Click the presser foot button to raise the

presser foot.
3) Run the machine at the normal sewing sp

-eed for approximately 3 minute without sewi
-ng any material (following the same start/sto
-p pattern as when actually sewing)

4) Place the lubrication amount check sheet

@underneaththerotaryhook®andholdit

there.Then run the sewing machine at the normal sewing speed for 10 seconds.(Any type

of paper can be used as the lubrication amount check sheet 2)

5) Check the amount of oil which has spattered onto the sheet 2.



Caution:
A 1.Prior to the above-mentioned operation, remove the knockout plate and check whe

-ther there is oil in the oil box.
A 2. Do not use fingers to touch the hook or other running components of feeding mech
-anism when checking the amount of oil for the hook to avoid the accident.
3. Use the following procedure to check the amount of oil being supplied to the rotary
hook when replacing the rotary hook or when changing the sewing speed.

HEMAER K
Special oil mass confirmation paper
£
£
&
70mm
HEMIAIE
=7 Fig.7 Position for oil mass confirmation
atteredoi
95 WERER ) i
Toomuch Correct Toolittle Bottomplate
&9 Fig.9 [E]8 Fig.8
3 HEIERTRE

1) EEFRE(WE) eIRIEARRIRYSEY) T Faa K TIEERAYRIEEE, (ERLEEAEIEI
BRI, HEITDRRSEIERAHR, HEIZIRTIEER.

2) FEHENEEIE3IR, EEMAICHENL TS T ALE,

3.Guide sample of oil mass adequacy

1) The guide sample shown in the right-hand figure(see Fig. 9) may be finely adjusted (
increased or reduced) as per di  erent sewing processes; however, excessive increase or
reduction shall be avoided. Too little oil mass may lead to rotating hook heating, and over
much oil mass may lead to contamination of the sewing materials.

2)Test the oil mass 3 times using special oil mass confirmation paper till the oil traces in
-dicated by the special paper show no changes.



SIS 1.Turn the upper wheel to allow the needle
8 HETHYZE (E110) to reach its maximum height.

Mounting the Needle (Fig.10) 2.Unscrew needle carrying screw @, hold n
1 BERH FR (RS EFHBIS S, -eedle @ by hand, and align the indentation A

p R of needle to right direction B.
2 TS EHIRE] @, FENETOBHEHIMER 3.Insert the needle into the bottom of need|

=S ATEX 575 TEB. -e hole in direction of arrow till it reaches the e
-nd point.
45z TN o= z=
AR FIEAFHLAYRER, BE5E 4.Screw down the needle carrying screw .
RFHALE, 5.Take care to ensure that the elongated s/
A FETEHESTO) -ot Con the needle is aligned to the left directi
- S -on D.

5.FMEHEHAIKIECIEXS A5 ED.

Caution:
ﬁ pE=¥ 1.To prevent the unexpected startup

1.9 7RIS =N NES, B f of sewing machine, trim off the pow

-er supply before the operation is co

IR G EHITIRE. -nducted.

2HETEEFEE . SRIERTELNE 2.' Needles are available in d/fferent
N, sizes. Please select appropriate ne

ANLERREFE S AE . -edle as per the thickness of threads

and the sewing materials.

10 Fig.10 E]11 Fig.11
9 RICHIZEE (B11)
Mounting the Bobbin (Fig_ 1 1) 1.Hold the rotating hook by hand, and fit t
‘ -he bobbin into the rotating hook.
1 EFRECE, BREENRGEA, 2.Threadthethreadthroughthethreadgro

DIBEEMIATE FiyEEARERT BACHa OVe Ain therotating hook, and draw out the t
o —E ' -hread in direction C. In this way, the thread is

. X, LBIIEENFLBLSIH. led out of hole B through the tension spring.
3 RIJRLERT, M RERE LA IR, 3.When bobbin thread is drawn, the bobbin

shall turn clockwise in direction of arrow.




ROERZE (E12)

10

13 F s e, EEEATsHR LS.

2AFEFRCEOERFRD), BREER

NBER,
A EE:

1. 9T LEA2INAIEINGR, 15X
BRI TR,

1. Turn the machine pulley to raise the need
-le until it is above the needle plate.

2.Hold the bobbin case @ (with bobbin) wit
-h one hand, then install the bobbin case into
the hook.

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup

of sewing machine, trim off the pow
é -er supply before the operation is co

-nducted.

EZHIZFE (El13)

11

PSR N e s F e (E St T EF RIS
BE, ARHEER E5IHEEERFSIR
FH1TERE,

eI
1. 97 BLIEEEEINRIBINEE, BXIE
R RRHITIR(E,

/N

-10-

Installation of bobbin case (Fig. 12)

=12 Fig.12

Threading the Needle Thread (Fig. 13)

Thread the needle thread when needle bar
stays in its highest position, lead out the thre
-ad end from the thread stand, and conduct th
-reading as per the serial numbers indicated
inthe gure.

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup

of sewing machine, trim off the pow
A -er supply before the operation is co

-nducted.



&|13 Fig.13

REERIESE (B4, E15
12 527 (E14. E15)

Winding up the Bobbin Thread (Fig. 14, Fig. 15)

1. REEHRAITTE
1) BREOERSFREINO L.
2) BEIRANNESIEERSF%,
I imAAESIRTEE.
3) BERFMOERIATIR, ARTiEiEY]
RLORCH RS, LERERTOL.
BHREHR 5RO BaEBILREAFHELE

e

E11 Fig.12

1.Bobbin thread winding-up method
1) Fit bobbin @ onto spool @.
2) Thread the right-hand thread coiling on
thread stand as shown in right-hand gure,a

-nd reel the thread end rightwards onto the b
-obbin for several turns.

3) Push winding lever ® over to direction

A, and run the sewing machine. Bobbin @ is
rotated in direction C, and thread is reeled o

-nto bobbin (. Once the reel is full, winding

=

Me —-O

=

W

=15 Fig.15

-11-




BH,
4) MRS O, BR&TTI@ L.
JEI=¥

/N

T AHITERRHEER O OSRERTS, 15
RLRERIREIGEER, AREHEZ
MkgetfL LSk, BIREOMEER
BETREHEHT.
QLNTHIERELZEEN, HREESR
ROERES, AERRMEEaIE M E0E
Y-SRI IEN Y L.

2 RSB RINED

1) BERESEHENR, BIrEEEI0
. IBELIRTOBNRIATLREBS M, AEHE
EEREIO. ASEEEHERY, BAAGLE
Tz, (I8 BHRARD LNREERSNA
RO ERIB0%)

2) WRLEABEFHIRCH, BITIRERE
, BemGriekiesy, WEXERONEE:

a TEROPOFIREMROPLEE—FHF
B AR,

b. FEERIZRS, RANGEDIR#EISE
HREERAIUE, LRSS, RWNGEES
[ aNS K Rz &,

CABGERERIGENER, £E
EIRETOIT &,

3) WEREESIKINT, BEEKIIR
BEHITIEZE.

-12-

lever ® is pushed toward direction B, and wind
-ing is over.
4) Remove bobbin @), and trim o ffthe thre

-ad using winding trimmer @.

f Caution:

1.Click the presser foot button to raise
the presser foot when no sewing is
performed, draw the needle thread out
of hole in the take-up lever, remove
bobbin (O out of rotating hook.

2.Do not touch or lean anything to an
-y running components when rolling
the bottom line,in order to avoid the
safety accident.

1.Adjusting the bobbin thread winding
1)Toadjustthewindingcapacityofbobbin
thread, unscrew  xing screw (5, set winding
lever ® in direction A or direction B,and xs
-crew (3 again. Direction A is intended for re
-duction, and direction B is intended for incre
-ase(Caution:The amount of thread wound o
-nto the bobbin should be a maximum of 80%
of the bobbin capacity).
2)If thread cannot be wound onto the bob
-bin  atly, unscrew nut (6), turn the winding te
-nsion disco, and adjust the height of height
of thread gripper plate @.
a.The standard position is reached onc
-e the center heights of rotating hook (@ and
thread gripper plate @ are identical.
b.If the winding amount on the lower pa
-rt is bigger, move the winding tension disco

in direction D indicated in the right-hand gu
-re. If the winding amount on upper part is bi
-gger, move the winding tension disco in dire
-ction E indicated in the right-hand  gure.
c.When the winding tension disco reach

-es its suitable position, screw down  xing s
-crew (©.

3)Adjust the winding tension of bobbin thr

-ead by turning thread tension nut ®.



13

1. F =R M)
1) FEREEMRFOAT R E TR

A (MR REELY/95.5mm),

2) ZEMIIRF OB EERAT, ERISHT
[E/FRAINE.
2 BRI FFHUAR)

1) EETRIZMHRO, ATRFAEROUE
HRF S ESREIRE TEERX).

2) MIFRENIROMRE, RFAIEM@IZED
.

KT ERMETT (Bl16. E17)
Lifting of presser foot(Fig. 16, Fig. 17)

E16 Fig.16

1 4 ETEERYVETS
Adjusting the Stitch Length

RLEREA NMEHEER, EPEREM
S EAETIEEE.

é JES=w
TEINEUER(90.1,

&, $HBREN5)

(51 ENS50F

1.Lift presser foot controlled by hands

1) Shut down the machine, turn presser foot
lever @ in direction A to uplift the presser foot
(for about 5.5 mm).

2) When presser foot lever O is turned in di
-rection B, presser foot will be returned to its
original position.

2.Lift presser foot controlled by knees(On state)

1) The presser foot ® can be raised by pres

-sing the knee lifter plate2.(Height of presser
liting is relate to the degree of knees pressing)
Caution: standard and maximal lifting heigh
-t of presser foot are respectively about 10mm
and 13mm when pressing knees fully.
2) The lifting presser foot (3 lowers as soon

as loosing the knee lifter plate @ release.

E17 Fig.17

Click the button in zhe lower left corner of the

main page.

Caution:
1.Enter the value in 0.1

-th of the stitch is 5)

i (Example:Enter 50 and save , the leng

-13-



15

1B BRI

1) 2R MRSEREO, SIRIFTRELS.

2) (REHR T RIS T,

3) FFFRBEIRANIEREES),
2 #MPHRERIERTTE

BT MHZHQEIINUF RN,
—EREEINNEESAERI* T

IR AMTHRIHQREELEIAERIL, (A
— PR RIR(Z LAY EF (GRIDZRRD).
3.1/NIEERYERTTA

ERRSHRE I RREIRETFD)
FERCRITHEE, MABUEX, ZIRRBORI—5t
1/X¢tiE,

FERIBISEREFTT, RREITE
#HiZH®, THISESOXRES, EEXA,
(/NIZEI

18 Fig.18

FhbBlsE=ERIRE (B18)
Hand-touch Backstitch Device(Fig. 18)

1.Use of back sewing push-button

1) Push the backstitch switching push-butt
-on @ to allow the sewing machine to start ba
-ckstitch immediately.

2) Backstitch is implemented only while the
push-button is held down.

3) It is changed to forward stitch once the pu
-sh-button is released.
2.Use of reinforce sewing

Press the reinforce sewing button @ one ti
-me, the sewing machine reinforce forth with
half stitch, press all the time, it continues sew
-ing with forth reinforce.

Caution:in addition to continue back reinfor
-ce sewing,the reinforce sewing boutton can
be as stop button @ during any sewing condit
-ion.(before trimming)
3.Useofthe?/N sewing

The illuminating lamp goes on at full bright
-ness once the machine is powered on. Push
illuminating lamp control butta® to reduce in
sequence the brightness fill turn off.
4.Use of the light push-button

The illuminating lamp goes on at full bright
-ness once the machine is powered on. Push
illuminating lamp control button @ to reduce in
sequence the brightness till turn o

&19 Fig.19

-14-



16 EEHREIRIE (B119)
1. BB ARIRE:

1) FIRTREREEIR I RIELZL] (E7B).

2) BRNEEERERNZE S ESEE (B
A).

3) SHARERES, NEikEISRIRG
SRS, EYNSILER T LISHE S
PE) (B0,

4) BRNDRIEERERTIZE(ERE).

5) MEERBREREREFIEERD),
PEFRISIRIIEREENR, BRI NI TIILEME,
BRI T ERMRTTEE,

17

1R ERIEEE

1) AT ERERMTRIIKERILUET Bk
RUFBRE: BEfABE]@, L TBah LT
TNEETOM A LA ERERETRIIKE,

2) WHrEEIERIZT]O.

Operating the Treadle(Fig. 19)

1.The treadle has 4 operation levels:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed w
-hen you lightly depress the front part of the p
-edal. (as show in the picture B)

2)The machine runs at high sewing speed w
-hen you further depress the front part of the p
-edal.(as show in the picture A)

3)Penal back to the initial position when sto
-p stepping on it and the machine stop workin
-g.(needle in the upper or down position)(as s
-how in the picture C)

4)The machine trims threads when you fully
depress the back part of the pedal.(as show in

the picture A)

5)When the auto-lifer is used,one more ope
-rating switch is provided between the sewing
machine stop switch and thread trimming swit
-ch.The presser foot goes up when you lightly

FERAYEEE (B20. El21. El22)
Adjusting the Treadle(Fig. 20, Fig. 21, Fig. 22)

1.Adjusting the angle of treadle
1)Adjust the angle of treadle only by adjusti
-ng the length of treadle connecting rod: unsc

-rew screw (1), and adjust the length of treadle
connecting rod by moving upward/downward
the upper connecting rod2 and lower connec
-ting rod 3.

2)Screw down screw (D when adjustment is
over.

E21 Fig.21

-15-



R
A 1. 97 BELELELINAIRINSEN, BXis
R B TIR(E.

2 FEREREE I RIEEE

RIS TR EH PR EREERAT, 42404
HHTRERAEY)), AR SCERIE L RARRT, KSER
BT R E@EE RIS T ORI E L
BT BREDLLaSERDN, bo oo dREH
1BR).

xR
A 1. 97 BEIEEELINAIRINSEN, BXis
IR BB TERE.

3. BtRR B IAYEEE

1) mFEEE, IEtEiReOETERIXE
1 TR OUBTRREIIGIEA, ITHRE
OUIEEHRIR BTG

2) WhmEREREAE, BirEEEe.

R
A 1. 87 BRIEEELINBIRAINSE, 1BXiE
R BB TIRE.

4 ERATIERYETS

1) FHIRE®.

2) RETELQMARINEREIZIBRIME,
N EARAYTIEZ NRFATIZAE1 .36, RN
EHRAYTIER AIRHRITIZERIZY0.8(8.

3) WEETERE, FRLEEE.

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow

é -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.Adjustment of the strength of pedal
The sewing machine run at a low speed wh
-en step forth on the panel slightly.If the stren
-gthisinsu cient, hang the stepping adjust

-ment spring @ on the panel spiral arm drivin

-g lever ® in order to adjust strength.(a is the
minimum stepping strength ,b,c,d increase g
-radually)

of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup

3.Adjustment of stepping return strength
1)Loosing nut ® and turn bolt @ to adjust s
-tepping return strength : tighten ba®),the st
-rength increases;loosen bolt @),the strength
decreases.
2)Tighten nut (6 after adjusting stepping ret
-urn strength.

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow

é -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

4.Adjustment of panel moving distance

1)Remove nut ®.

2)Move connecting rod joint @ from A to B,
panel moving distance is 1.3times than origin
-al one. Move reversely the distance is 0.8 tim
-es as original one.

3)Assembly the nut ® after adjusting panel
moving distance.

-16-



A

1. ATRIAZEINBEINEE, BXRE

FRZ IR TR,

2. BiRTIEAEE R, BETREREEDFIEEIR
REINESEE, BER OASERHT
B,

Caution:

1.7o prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.Stepping strength and stepping re
-turn strength both change after adj
-usting panel movement,follow the s

> PP

-teps above to have adjustments ag
-ain.

1 8 [ERIR9VETS (E123)
Adjusting the Presser Foot Pressure(Fig. 23)

1. ERESRIET
LEEINAEZRERQ., 1.Unscrew pressure adjusting nut Q).
2 S IR BRI 6175 T (BDATS ) S 2.Presser foot pressure is increased if pres

-sure adjusting screw @ is turned clockwise (

B, EEEDEGEE ; AEERE A MEIBS namely in direction A); the pressure is reduce
-d if the screw is turned counterclockwise (na

ﬁ)iﬁﬁ]ﬂj ' J:_tﬂillk_tjﬂ%}ﬁkﬁ%o _me|y in direction B)
AT AR EFIREQ. 3.Screw down pressure adjusting nut @ wh

-en adjustment is over.

|24 Fig.24

&]25 Fig.25

-17-



EISw

/\

2 EHEESRENET

LietpiE RO IREERE]© | SEEXTER
AHEINESD,

2 TEREASRRER.

3 IR ETSREERE]@ , L TRBsERG
R ERRNEENAE(EHSE I RES
[EREERIES , FahiaEMEENREES
5.5mm),

AR RR R ETSRERERT]® |, FXx
EBREQ.

S.ETREEBE]OF BT ERESN  BhEH
IEXEERE,

/\

TR

LATRIEEEINAIEINEE | BXE
FIRZ ISR TIR(E.

2. ET5eRkEEEEFLE |
B 2l ERITERIIE AL,

AR T

| BRI LTI RS,
%@mmﬂwu%%ﬁ%%mmﬁﬁﬁﬁozfx

-18-

Caution:
1.The sewing machine is turned on
during operation,do not touch the
pedal to avoid accidental starting of
the sewing machine.

2.Presser foot pressure adjustment

1.Loosen pressure adjusting nut @) and scr
-ew (D, free the pressure of presser foot.

2.0pen rubber plug @) in panel.

3.Loosen screw @ in compression rod guid

-e frame, move mobile compression rod @) fro
-m up and down to adjust the height and angle
of presser foot.(height of presser foot is the di

-stance from needle plate surface to the botto

-m of it, the standard height of lifting presser f

-oot by hand is 5.5mm)

4.Tighten the screw @ in compression rod

guide frame and assembly the rubber plug ®
after adjusting.
5.Adjust pressure of presser foot through p

-ressure adjusting screw (@, tighten the nut @
after adjusting.
Caution:
1.To prevent the unexpected startup
j of sewing machine, trim off the pow

-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2 After adjusting,check that the nee
-dle moves down into the center of t
-he groove in the presser foot.



19

1. EREEK DRI
AEMRCERELRIZSL, TeftET5 18]
OATIETS: IeRETIRE]ONIEESKIZEX,
R Z MK FIZE N
R RESKDETIE: IREETIRE]O
BEERCEUBEEEEE.

R
A 1. 97 BEIELELINAIRINSEN, BXis
R BB TERE.

2. ELeSKIRIETS
ERESKIET LG, WHEZSKILAES
B9,
1) REERFRERIESEN T ER.
2) WEIREMREBOBTAT . BIREITIR
(BDATSE)4ezRT, EESKIGIER, FRERIEt
FSE(BDBISR)EERIRT, EZEKIIIGRN.

425K DRTET (Bl24. E25)
Adjusting the Tension of Stitch Thread(Fig. 24, Fig. 25)

1.Adjusting the tension of bobbin thread

Hold the end of a thread which hanging fro
-m the bobbin case and use the adjusting rota
-ting scerw (D to regulate. The tension of the
bottom thread is become strong by tight the s
-crew (D), loose the screw to make it weak.

Caution : The adjust standard of the bottom
thread tension: Rotating the adjusting screw
@ till the bobbin case can falling slowly by it's
own weight.

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow

é -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.Adjusting the tension of needle thread

After the lower thread tension has been adj
-usted,adjust the upper thread tension so that
a good,even stitch is obtained.

1)Lower the presser foot by using the lifting
lever.

2)Adjust by turning the tension nut @ : The
tension of the upper thread will become stron
-g when turning toward the clockwise(A), oth
-erwise weak when toward anti-clockwise (B).

E]24Fig.24

=25 Fig.2

-19-




20

BULERT, ZeakHAeth, (XA LILEEE@MEINK
1. WNSEIN EIEEEORIKN, FI%k/EkEA
EEHFLC EZKESSRL, RZEINKS,
KEBSIEM.

136 ohE 2z @ LRNEATEEOFITAEAT  #
IESEt 75 B (RPATS [m) e ahhyt, BZk/aikrBfEst
A EEZKERSRD k2Tt 5 R(RIB
BN, KEGSEN (BkakBEst
LA EZINERE: 25-30mm)

B fEEZIKERET (El26)
Adjustment of the Upper Thread Length after Trimming(Fig. 26)

At the time of thread trimming,the thread te
-nsion is loosened and tension is applied by t

-he thread clamp @ only.If added the tension

in the thread clamp (@), the upper thread lengt
-h that left in the pinhole will be shorter, and v
-ice versa.

1.The length of upper thread which left in th
-e pinhole will decrease when turning the adju
-sting nut @ in the thread clamp (@ towards th
-e clockwise (A), otherwise it will increase wh
-en turn toward anti-clockwise (B). (The stan
-dard length of the upper thread which leftin t
-he pinhole is 25~30mm)

26 Fig.26

E27 Fig.27

21

1.IENEE] .

2 B TIET | BiEE A M(RIATI )
w), HEERSEN, RZBALREIBTS
)5, MEERSRD. (B ERI%IEC
SgsThIO—ERERNLE).

3T TRRITRIZT]O.

T HEERTRET (B27)
Adjusting the Take-up Amount of Take-up Lever(Fig. 27)

1.Unscrewing the screw (0.

2.Move the right thread hook @ to adjust : t
-he thread amount of thread take-up lever will
increase if turned it towards left (A direction),
while turning it to the right (direction B) and th
-e thread amount of thread take-up lever will

decrease accordingly.(The standard position
is obtained when graduation line C on right th
-read hook is aligned to screw center.)

3.Remember to tight the screw (D after adju
-sting.

-20-




TR

A 1. 9T BHLEENNEINSE, BEXIE
BRIRZ e B T E.
2 52FIERIES, NIRER DIATTIAMATS
A %HEQ, LUERHELE,
3.525ERIEY, NIRRR EIATTIAAGT
ERBNAEIEQ, LUBINEEE.

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup

of sewing machine, trim off the pow

é -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.For heavy duty , move the right thr
-ead hook () to left to add amount of
thread.

3.For light material , move the right t
-hread hook (2) to right to reduce am
-ount of the thread.

E]28Fig.28

S|
ol

XEE—ENFRIRE  XREEIKDIEE, AT

XThetake-upspringkee {ETRIREZ M BRI 3R,
-psonfunctioningtillthe XThetensionoftake-upspring
end. is too high, so needle thread is

drawn out of place B in proces
-softheaction.

22 bR RIAT (E128)
1 KIS
1) FEMBETQ, EUHILEROEH).
2) HEFASRERROTIRETQ.

3) BrIRkEEEOTHMETT@RHTET : FAR

RIEt SR (BPATSR)EESIRS, HREEERISKIGIE
K, RZFHBREREPBTM)AEERT, e
ERERIIGRN

4) ETTHEIRREE]I®, FEREREG
(B EN T HEIERIZT]O.

Adjusting the Take-up Spring (Fig. 28)

1.Adjusting the tension of take-up spring

1)Unscrew screw (2), and take out thread cl
-amp G(assembly).

2)Unscrew screw @ in thread clamp .

3)Rotating the screw () in the thread clamp
(® to adjust, The tension of the thread take-up
spring will become larger when turning toward
the clockwise(A), otherwise smaller when tow
-arding anti-clockwise (B).

4)Screw down screw @ when adjustment is
over, tthread clamp ®(assembly) into the m

-achine,and screw down screw ).

-21-




MK AR E SRR AR
SREKDIERT R, BEZ&RBLHAL, R
T EARIRRA E Z RSB AR,
SMETHEELEERTSK ],

FE
/N | AT LRSS,
A\ SRR,
2%, HIEEH A P TR
T, RS
R, AREE T,
2 PRI RIS

1) SRR S ERICT.

2) HEAREEET,

3) EENSELIBET T SIS
EIEIATS )BTRS, R OISR
11, 5 SRS I RB TS ) BN, B
(RIS (T2 TEEMIRAFROR
ST, IEBEZ&H EF6-Tmm),

4) FEERES R EEEIO.

FE
/N | AT IR, e
A\ SRR,
2.8, HEEH A P T
T, R S
RS, AEEERHR,

2 3 T EERET (E29)
1ENFR, FETOREIRERS.
2 IF FTER EAMSGIRZEQ.
3IENETTERIT EENRE]®), BEHOLT
BahtiTATS . (FFDBX1FIDPXSH1EHT,

Judgment basis for adjustment adequacy o
-f take-up spring:Con  rm that the tension of t
-ake-up spring is properly adjusted, draw out
the needle thread in direction B. If place B of n
-eedle thread is drawn before take-up spring
reaches its lowest position, reduce the tensio
-n of take-up spring.

Caution:
1.70o prevent the unexpected startup

of sewing machine, trim off the pow
é -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.
2.The take-up spring is already adju
-sted properly before the machine le
-aves the factory as a rule, and it req
-uires readjustment only for sewing
of special materials or usage of spe
-cial stitch threads.

2.Adjustment of the Stroke to the Thread tak
-e-up Spring

1)Lower the presser foot by using the lifting
lever.

2)Loosen the set screw() .

3)Rotating the screw @) in the clamp to adju

-st, the stroke to the Thread take-up Spring @™
will increase when turning toward the clockwi
-se(A), otherwise decrease when toward ant
-i-clockwise (B).(The standard stroke, under
the state of presser foot was put down is arou
-nd 6~7mm higher than the slow hook)

4).Securely tighten the screw Q).

Caution:
1.7o prevent the unexpected startup

of sewing machine, trim off the pow
é -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.
2.The take-up spring is already adju
-sted properly before the machine le
-aves the factory as a rule, and it req
-uires readjustment only for sewing
of special materials or usage of spe
-cial stitch threads.

Adjust the Height of the Needle Bar(Fig. 29)

1.Turn the machine pulley to set the needle
bar @ to its lowest position.

2.Remove the rubber cap @ from the face
plate.

3.Unscrewing the connecting screw 3 of n

-eedle bar, through moving the needle bar @
up and down to adjust, when using needle DB



O EIZIEATHESHT FEQN Fin; 8 X1and DPX5, the mark A on the needle bar ®

N should be match to the bottom of needle bar
DAX1HItHY, fEEHTO LAZIZCRIEEHTT lower bushing; When using DAX1, the mark C

EN N, on needle bar @ should match to the bottom o
AR p bl -f needle bar lower bushing.
AFTREITRHTTEREREIRETO, 7 4.Tighten the screw 3 in compression rod
= FBREQ. guide frame and assembly the rubber plug2

after adjusting.

A AT SR TR E, of sewing machine, trim off the pow

-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

EI=¥
A I S 247 = 4 Caution:
1797 B3 LLEEWRIROMEED, 1BXI 1.To prevent the unexpected startup

L ‘\A —4~/D
I B —A
" o v
-«
@
S S
DBx1 DAx1
DPx5

29 Fig.29

2 4 HEtFNEerRRLHIETS (El30)
Adjust the Synchronization of the needle and hook(Fig. 30)

1. 53 RIEISEMIRET D). 1.Unscrewing the three positioning screw (O

. = ) of hook.
2EEENFE, EETOMSRRALEFRE: & 2.Rotatingthehandwheeltomakeneedle

FEDBX1FIDPX5#5HAT, {FEHF@ ERZIZEBXT  bar @ lift from the lowest place, when using n
. . -eedle DBX1 and DPXS5, the mark B on needle

AEETT AT TR, (EFDAXTHIERY, 5t bar @ should match to the bottom of lower ne
HO_LRNAZDITEST FEMN Tim. -edle bar @ bushing, when using needle DAX1

3 IR R AT RTINSt @E 4y~ the mark D on needle bar @ should match to

the bottom of lower needle baf bushing.

PRI LAY, RfERetRRc@IE 3.Moving the hook to match the hook point
@2 [aH9alrs90-0.05mm, ® with center of needle®@. Meantime, make t
AR RS 3 R AIRET D), -he space between the hook point®3) and nee

-dle @ 0~0.05mm.

4 Tightening three positioning screw (O of ho
-ok.

-23-




TR

1. A TRELEEINNEINSE), BXIE
FEIRZ e B TR ME.

2. ENETSIERRRIIERRK), RE
IRBEMRIRR,;
3. AR T, IBEIRMERELSAYE
12,

/N

HEEIR, =5kt

Caution:
1.To prevent the unexpected startup

of sewing machine, trim off the pow
é -er supply before the operation is co

-nducted.

2.If the clearance between notch on

needle and thread hooking tip of rot

-ating hook is too small, rotating hoo
-k tip may be worn;if the clearance is
excessive,skipped stitch may take p

-lace.

3.It may lead to needle breakage if o
-ver-rotating the eccentric wheel tow
-ards A direction.

B D
® @)
4
S S
DBx1 DAx1
DPx5
&30 Fig.30

25

1T TSRIRZED.

2 FENERMR O @ LRI N EEIREI, &
[REMAE R ERHR O QI TAT . 611
FRETENN, MAGMAIEE, EETERT
ERET, mBA MR (REETAE: BRI
ME= N EFFIA T REEIFNEHRAVRE—E0T ,
MEHL LB S5HREXITT).

3ADEMEITE2NERIREIG, HELR
RE®D.
A TR

1. 9T BHLESEEINBEINSE, 1EXIE
FRIRZ e Bt THE.

-24-

FETFIERIEIZHIET (E131)
Adjust the Synchronization of the Needle and Feed(Fig. 31)

1.Remove the rubber plug @.

2.Loosen the two set screws 3 of the feed
eccentric cam @,and then turn the feed ecce
-ntric cam @ slightly to adjust the timing : If m
-ake the needle sooner than material feeding,
rotate toward A direction. If make the needle |
-ater than material feeding, rotate toward B di
-rection. ( The standard of adjustment is whe
-n the feed dog falling from the highest to the
surface of needle plate, the top of the needle
and needle plate should at the same level).

3.Tightening two positioning screw 3 and
assembly the rubber plug @ after adjusting.

/N\
/A

Caution:

1.7o prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.




2 MNFEERR O QInATT AhesEid %

, WEATEESEWETHTZ.

3. AT hIHEESEY N A (G
HAE), TR FRERL,

AN T ERERE, AR
B,

2.1f the feed lifting eccentric cam @
is turned too far in the direction A, it
may cause the needle to break.
3.To prevent material slippage from
occurring,retard the needle timing.
4.To improve thread tightening, adv
ance the needle timing.

MEtBEF1EHm
Needletiming o
is advanced
e i
Standard

Mt TFi%75 @
Needletiming

is retarded

E31 Fig.31

N EHTEEMAETS @32 |
Adjustment of the Height of feed dog(Fig. 32)

1HHFR, BT HEERNESMAE.
2GEENAHE, FEEWLAE . MW%
3 BEMAT SUEIRR L EEET O, D\
A BRI Y RIRQBH TS i XY S
HR@MRAL AL, ERFETE, RZAB B:Nezﬂﬁate
FITEEER]), BRI EEER T TR R 32 Fig.32
R ER, FPERHIELEE T IR RATNE

=SEH0.8-1.0mm, ERWNENRESES
1.1-1.3mm),

5B RREIT SR X HRQ LAY S ENR
[ON

R
A 1. 97 BELELELINAIEINSEN, BXis
é R BB TIR(E.

-25-

1.Turn the pulley until the feed dog rises to
the highest position.

2.Turn over the sewing machine head on th
-e supporting bar.

3.Unscrewing the tightened screw @ in the
feed lifting crank .

4 Rotating the feed lifting crank2 to make
adjustment: the feed dog will be higher when
the feed lifting crank2 is turn towards A direc
-tion; turn towards B direction the feed dog wi
-l be lower.(When the feed dog in the highest



position, the standard height of the type of medium-heavy machine is 0.8~1.0mm and standard
height of the heavy duty machine is 1.1~1.3mm .
5.Remember to tighten the tightening screw) in the feed lifting crank2 after adjusting.

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup of sewing machine, trim off the power supply

before the operation is conducted.

/A

FfE
Standard

BUimEL T
Lower
the front

Il =y
Raise
the front

33 Fig.33

ERHIFHIE TS (E133)

27

15mFe, FEATOREHRNESME.

2 IGH2EINEE), FEIWSkSAE L.

3 BEAAT SREEQ LR R ERET @,

4. IRz JIRe R OH@EH TIETY . BmHE
@RASEEL, EHZFRIRI T, [BMEEE
5], EH I RRIGE(SIEM T T REMRRS
VERS, ERFRERF AR OHE LIZIR
CEFLREEQ LRIZIEDRSFE, ERF SR
13

5. AT SR R SREEQ LR R EEE] @,
A eI

1. 97 B LEEEINAIRINEE, 1BRIE
FRZ e T,
2. 79T FLIEREAR, PIRREIER S A,
3.7 ML EEE AR R A (48

-26-

Adjust the lean of feed dog(Fig. 33)

1.Turn the pulley until the feed dog @ rises
to the highest position.

2.Turn over the sewing machine head on th
-e supporting bar.

3.Unscrewing the tightening screw @ in the
teeth pedestal @.

4.Adjust the eccentric pin ® by screw drive
-r:Fall front site of tooth feed when moving the
eccentric pin ® towards A, and raising it when
move towards B.(When raising the tooth feed

to the highest position, The standard lean pos
-ition of feed dog is that mark C on eccentric p

-in 3 should be at the same level D with mark

on the teeth pedestal @ and the feed dog sho
-uld be parallel with needle plate.)
5.Remember to tighten the tightening screw

@ in the teeth pedestal @ after adjusting

/N\
/A

Caution:

1.7o prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.




HAS), HEEIER T FIR., 2.In order to prevent puckering,lowe
-r the front of the feed dog.

LETENFORMNES - SRS 3.In order to prevent the material fro

EthasMas S EIE TR -m slipping,raise the front of the feed
- ' dog.

FHEE. 4.The height of the feed dog will cha

-nge after the angle has been adjust
-ed,so it will be necessary to re-adju
-St the height of the feed dog.

2 8 E/JIFENTIRERR (B34, [EI35)
Replacing the counter knife and moving knife(Fig. 34, Fig. 35)

1.8, EDRIFEITSIE

1) ¥ Fe, Fitit LhESS.

2) BUT#HLET.

3) MIREIRIEE]®, BUTERO.

4) IEEIKFR T R TS FHER YD R S A
®EZEEIIRI®. @. OHNENILL.

5) MIFZEIOM®, BHETIO.

6) EIRE]I®©, EHENTI®.

&34 Fig.34

T=
1. TR LIEENNEINSE, 1BEXE
BRI B TEE.
PR IN) s atizeianizbn=yp) UGN E
REBIHT,
1.Removing the counter knife and moving knife
1) Turn the wheel and stop the needle bar in
its highest posiion.
2) Take down the needle.
3) Loosen the screw (D and put down the &35 Fig.35

needle plate .
4) Drive the trimming crank (8 as illustrated by the arrows , and stop to position when screw

®. @. ® is unfolded.
5) Take down the screw ® . @ and counter knife 5.
6) Take down the screw (6 and counter knife @).

Caution:
1.To prevent the unexpected startup of sewing machine, trim off the power

supply before the operation is conducted.
A 2.Carry out the above steps in reverse to install the fixed knife.

-27-



29 B BRI (E36. E37)
Adjusting the Thread-trimming Device(Fig. 36, Fig. 37)

1. By R ERIE TS
1) 420HUERE, EREAZZI.

2) TEEILHRAQD LAYRIE O S N\FIE
HRBRIER, FERTEQSHLHIRBOEN
T, RISEGHIRCOSIRAERO@LETUIES

%x
Ro

1.Adjusting the position of thread-trimming cam

1)Power on sewing machine ,turn sewing machine
upside down.

2)Fit the roller on the thread-trimming crank A into
the groove of the thread trimmingrank B,and the
roller is flush with the notch of the trimming crank
crank B.Keep the thread-trimming crank C in the fit
state with the limit baffle.

3)Fasten 2 thread-trimming crank screws with

3)FB45kgf-cmBY DR EE 2B AR IRE] @), 45kgf.cm torque.

)

D

&
WY

A
4

S

\{ Q A

-
@/’,\

136 Fig.36

E37 Fig.37

]38 Fig.38

-28-



30

79T RIFEZEINAIAEE, TREEE IR ARYER
, EERHITIATRRS.

1 HACREHE

BRI RR A Z i E T E A _EZ)
LM TRELZIE, (FARNTIESE[6H1=54900
pizi]))

2513

1) fREEEM.

2) BABEHREEIZTIOR T, ARBiR
TEHIRQ.

3) FRERIBMRENT ONBIEIRE Lih
B EIARZE,

4) BrirQRAEREERE ] O% L.

5) EEELINEE,

6) IFFREE®D.

7) AR AIRRO LIRS, FHHEALR
KROREXMR. BRXMICIEREREKRAAY
R T %,

8) BREOMREE@IRT, AmimLR
OE®.

9) BROENRUE®, BERIEQR
FR NG,

7= (BI38. EI39. El40)
Maintenance(Fig. 38, Fig. 39, Fig. 40)

=39 Fig.39

The following cleaning operations should b
-e carried out each day in order to maintain th
-e performance of this machine and to ensure
a long service life.
1.Ensuring the oil amount in gear case

Confirm that the top of oil amount indicating
rod is between the upper engraved marker lin
-e and the lower engraved marker line of the o
-il amount indicating window.(For the details,
refer to “6 Lubrication of machine”)
2.Cleaning

1)Raise the presser foot.

2)Remove the two screws O , and then remove
the needle plate®.

3)Remove dust adhered to feed dog (3 and
thread trimmer unit with a soft brush or cloth.

4)Install the needle plate @ with the two screws(.
5) Turn over the sewing machine .

6)Remove the bobbin case @.

7)Wipe off any dust from the rotary hook 5
with a soft cloth, and check that there is no damage
to the rotary hook®. Wipe out dust and hook oil
drained in the under cover near the hook with the cloth.

8)Remove the bobbin from the bobbin case @)
and clean the bobbin case @ with a cloth.

9)Insert the bobbin into the bobbin case @), and
then place the bobbin case® back into the machine.

&40 Fig.40

-29-



3 1 ZUNAIRZRE TS (B41. E42)
Carrying and Placing of the Sewing Machine(Fig. 41, Fig. 42)

124N 730E
TEHRERABEE, AR ASKF RGN (R | |
HHTIRE, NN .
1.Carrying of the machine e &
It needs to hold tight frame body of the sewi

-ng machine by two people as the picture sho
-WS.

2 BN BRI EEEIN
WELENRT, BEE—EEKFRINEE!
BRI . ERIERESEIAITS, B4

ERURZ TS ORI 41 Fig-41
2.Attention for placing

Must be put in the plain site. Clear the scre
-wdriver or something embossment out of the
placing site.

IS0

E42 Fig.42

-30-



=

K

CONTENTS

TR
Parts Book

A

T G mmoOQO W

MR EM

. [ ]
Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

EHh. BREEM

Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components *

REMS A

Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components *

D& EN

Hook Of Driving Shaft Components
ER A

Feed Mechanism Components
oS &g it

Thread trimmer Components
pEdNi=ax=kas

Lubrication Components

EE R

Drive-by-wire Components

WERpAEN

Components Of Thread-running Stand

Bt

Auxiliaries

...................................................

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

© o1 W

11
15
17
19

21
23



*d1q @

, O
U<

Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

ISk RS

<




ME7EH

Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

= o

F S5 # 5 2 Name of part = & x

Ref. No. | Part No. QTY Remark
A-1 10065750 AISTIER Bed screw stud 1
A-2 10012142 SM15/64" x284Z%T Screw SM15/64" %28 2
A-3 10040969 IR E Rubber plug 1
A-4 10010066 SM11/64"x404825T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
A-5 10003382 SM11/64"x4042%T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
A-6 10062047 B Slide buckle 2
A-7 10067450 BRFRIRIR Plastic plate 1
A-8 10062565 LiLk R IR IR Washer 1
A-9 10062049 Letk L IRA Y Bobbin thread tension ASM 1
A-10 10011006 BERE Rubber plug 1
A-11 10008938 S Oil window 1
A-12 10008939 19x3 O£ O-ring19x3 1
A-13 10066540 EERE Side plate gasket 1
A-14 20025957 EER Side plate 1
A-15 10008972 SM3/16" x2842%T Screw SM3/16" x28 12
A-16 10013967 LiLkas Bobbin wider ASM. 1
A-17 10004380 SM3/16" x3242%T Screw SM3/16" %32 3
A-18 10008773 iy Rubber ring 1
A-19 10008943 BRE Rubber ring 3
A-20 10008934 SM3/16" x2842%T Screw SM3/16" x28 2
A-21 20027103 HERATIPE Thread take-up lever cover 1
A-22 10052992 TR Thread tension guide 1
A-23 10041529 SM3/16" x2842%T Screw SM3/16" x28 1
A-24 10008942 BrE Rubber ring 1
A-25 10062031 ERE Face plate gasket 1
A-26 20024053 HER Face plate 1
A-27 * EH R IhRE Decorative board 1
A-28 10008977 BIZE Rubber ring 2
A-29 10013706 HEMRER1E Push plate ASM. 1
A-30 10008937 Ikl Arm thread guide left 1
A-31 10008973 SM11/64"x40425T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
A-32 10009074 M442$T Screw M4 1
A-33 10012463 SM11/64" x4042%T Screw SM11/64" x40 1
A-34 10009005 SM11/64" x4042%T Screw SM11/64" x40 1
A-35 10078267 B H Needle plate 1

10014459 SHRAH Needle plate 1 -5
10052350 SHRAH Needle plate 1 S7/H

A-36 10004374 SM11/64" x4042%] Screw SM11/64" x40 1
A-37 10068607 PRAOCIE Ruler plate 1
A-38 10038945 224545l Presser bar thread guide 1
A-39 10008940 L% Armthreadguideright 1
A-40 10050423 SM9/64"x4042%T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
A-41 10011149 (2352719l Thread cutter 1
A-42 10070942 b -35 3Rl TopthreadtensionASM 1

< MERRE AR

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service




i Pk BN
Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components




Fih. BRE BN

Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components

= o

F = # = 2 o Name of part = %

Ref. No. | Part No. QTY Remark
B-1 10008886 12.2x0.8 O[] O-ring 12.2x0.8 1
B-2 10064223 ak Main shaft 1
B-3 10010065 SM1/4"x4082%5T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
B-4 10010082 SM9/32"x 284Z%T Screw SM9/32"x28 1
B-5 10008850 AT RhTR Counter weight 1
B-6 10010534 9.2x2.402[& O-ring 9.2x2.4 1
B-7 10010545 SM9/32" x 28425T Screw SM9/32"x28 1
B-8 10003578 6204ZZNREHiF Bearing 1
B-9 10059928 HWEE Shaft sleeve 1
B-10 10000881 SM1/4" x4082%T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
B-11 10041529 SM11/64" x 404257 Screw SM11/64" x40 2
B-12 10062836 ST Driving wheel 1
B-13 10058166 LihhiE Shaft sleeve 1
B-14 10005020 SM1/4" x4042%5T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
B-15 10051571 L Thrust collar 1
B-16 10059929 LHFWHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-17 10062629 32x155d%f Qil seal 32x15 1
B-18 10072810 G ESHN B Motor 1
B-19 10059025 MB5HZET 2R 14 Screw ASM. M5 4
B-20 10009187 M6 x 84Z£T Screw M6x8 2
B-21 20023713 L& Head wheel 1
B-22 10010083 SM15/64"x 2842%T Screw SM15/64"x28 1
B-23 10052994 BRekATeE Thread take-up lever ASM. 1
B-24 10043360 SM11/64" x 40425T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
B-25 10054365 SHigtBEH Guide & Slider 1
B-26 10010587 RIS Rubber plug 1
B-27 10053132 T EHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-28 10059132 SHAT R Needle bar holder 1
B-29 10008864 BRE Rubber plug 1
B-30 10030286 SM9/64" x404245T Screw SM9/64" x40 1
B-31 10008955 HAFTHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-32 10005943 I T HELZLN Needle bar thread guide 1
B-33 10063561 FHHF Needle bar 1
B-34 10010591 ST ELIR Needle bar thread guide 1
B-35 10010588 SM1/8"x 408Z%T Screw SM1/8"x40 1
B-36 * DBx1 14##4t Needle Dbx114# 1

O UER TR B BRYA

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service




Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components

1R EM SR

O




1R EM SR

Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components

= -

F = # = 2 o Name of part = %

Ref. No. | Part No. QTY Remark
C-1 10052532 EBLE Presser foot ASM. 1
C-2 10010650 SM9/64" x408Z%T Screw SM9/64" x40 1
C-3 10080347 EHF Presser bar 1
c-4 10005915 EFHE Shaft sleeve 1
C-5 10011457 EAFREHE Oil protector cover 1
C-6 10000325 M6 x 842£T Screw M6x8 1
C-7 10039365 EFSZ Presser guide bar bracket 1
C-8 10004439 BEESH Presser guide bar 1
C-9 10004473 BEEE Spring 1
C-10 10062052 ERET M Screw ASM. 1
Cc-11 10009074 M4 x 482457 Screw M4 x4 1
C-12 10039373 REKTRAR $H Pin 1
C-13 10010027 3.68x1.78 OfZ[E] O-ring 3.68%1.78 1
C-14 10051244 6.2x15%x2. TH# Gasket 6.2x15x2.7 1
C-15 10058058 [ERFPEAR Lifting lever 1
C-16 10013038 5x0.814 Closing ring 5x0.8 2
C-17 10052046 ERFAERE L E Spring 1
C-18 10039374 PRALEH Pin 1
c-19 10050190 ERMRF AR Hand lifter CAM ASM. 1
C-20 10010027 3.68x1.78 OfF2[E O-ring 3.68x1.78 1
C-21 10062023 [ERMRF Hand lifter 1
C-22 10010016 SM9/64" x 40425T Screw SM11/64"x40 1
C-23 10058060 WNERAHET Tension release supporting pin 1
C-24 10053484 17x1 OF2? O-ring 17 x1 1
C-25 10064221 pING AR Electronmagnetic 1
C-26 10010678 SM15/64" x 284Z%T Screw SM15/64"x28 1
c-27 10037581 R LI2ET Screw 1
C-28 10002896 M4 x 5EZ4T Screw M4 x5 1
C-29 10080576 Prikops Spring 1
C-30 10010399 SM3/32"x 56425T Screw SM3/32"x56 2
C-31 10051910 1R Lock plate 1
C-32 10005489 TR Thread tension disk 1
C-33 10005489 T LR Thread tension disk 1
C-34 10004625 AR Thread tension disk presser 1
C-35 10004176 WE Spring 1
C-36 10004199 Je L& HIEHIR Rotating stopper 1
C-37 10062024 Piies AR Thread tension nut 1
C-38 10010651 SM3/16"x 32124T Screw SM3/16"x32 2
C-39 10059957 e Rubber plug 1
C-40 10053351 fRim= Oil shield 1
C-41 10068925 & E BRI AT Lifting lever connecting rod 1
C-42 10010652 RATATRAL AR ST Screw 1
C-43 10009205 B Spring 1
C-44 10073907 AEBIEATAT Lifting lever link 1
C-45 10067486 A & BITOAF Connecting rod vertical 1
C-46 10068362 BRIRIAT Knee lift rod 1
C-47 10063385 4 S L R Retaining ring 2

-6-




Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components

1R EM SR

O







1R EM SR

Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components

= "
F = (G = 2 R Name of part = % b
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

C-48 10061673 M6 x 22424T Screw M6x22 2

C-49 10003890 M6x 3. 24843 Nut M6x3.2 2

C-50 10058784 12T Screw 1

C-51 10059960 ¥4 E B B fh AR Two-way crank of lifting pressor foot 1

C-52 10059959 S Spring 1

C-53 10065730 & E B4 Lifting shaft 1

C-54 10001997 M64Z £} Nut M6 1

C-55 10067535 FRER Crank 1

C-56 10000980 M5 x 148247 Screw M5x 14 5

C-57 10068581 Y] Roller 1

C-58 10068583 RAHIRET Screw 1

C-59 10067535 faE s Cam 1

C-60 10014395 M4 x 148257 Screw M4x14 3

C-61 10009503 BEHE 4 Gaskets 4 3

C-62 10002954 FHE 4 Gaskets 4 3

C-63 10006115 FHE 5 Gaskets 5 2

C-64 10005537 HEHE 5 Gaskets 5 2

C-65 10067540 THMR Plate 1

C-66 10065763 B4 A R MR AL Motor 1




R A Y
Hook Of Driving Shaft Components

= o

F = # = 2 o Name of part = %

Ref. No. | Part No. QTY Remark
D-1 * BT Bobbin case 1
D-2 10025484 i Bobbin 1
D-3 * HERR Hook 1
D-4 10061669 TR BN Positioning finger 1
D-5 10011101 SM11/64" x 404257 Screw SM11/64" x40 1
D-6 10010064 A PR HARET Screw 1
D-7 10010063 SHI Oil wick 1
D-8 10013029 7.94x12x3.55m %t Oil sealing 7.94x12x3.5 1
D-9 10058168 TEHETHE Shaft sleeve 1
D-10 10014503 7.94x22x6.5;mF Oil sealing 7.94x22x6.5 1
D-11 10014503 7.94x22x6.55m%t Oil sealing 7.94x22x6.5 1
D-12 10058278 TihiE Shaft sleeve 1
D-13 10012062 SM11/64" x40425T Screw SM11/64" x40 4
D-14 10058173 4R Thrust collar 2
D-15 10063444 TiHEHE Shaft sleeve 1
D-16 10041529 SM3/16" x 28425T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
D-17 10064224 T Hook driving shaft 1
D-18 10002560 TSR A Gear ASM. 1
D-19 10058174 2 Upright shaft 1
D-20 10002509 B TR ENE Gear ASM. 1
D-21 10007235 B TIE Shaft sleeve 1
D-22 10007267 i FiE Shaft sleeve 1
D-23 10041529 SM3/16" x 2842%T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
D-24 10002561 i Figi Gear 1
D-25 10002445 Lihia iR Gear ASM. 1

-10-




EHH TR
Feed Mechanism Components

E-44  E-49 % N

&Ll

" B4
E-50

-11-




ER A

FeedMechanismComponents

F e # 2 5 g Nameofpart 5 8 & F
RefNo. | PartNo. " QTY Remark
E-1 10010090 13. 8 X 1448 Closingring13.8x 1 2
E-2 10058066 HE Washer 2
E-3 10058169 EREHETE Shaftsleeve 1
E-4 10067616 A HEE Shaftsleeve 1
E-5 10010542 4R Thrustcollar 2
E-6 10038073 SM1/4" X 4042%T ScrewSM1/4" X 40 4
E-7 10064226 ERH Feeddrivingshaft 1
E-8 10064225 8 F 4 Feeddrivingshaft 1
E-9 10012536 14. 72x22x73h%t Oilseal14.72x22x7 2
E-10 10061663 $H Pin 1
E-11 10061662 TFoREE Feedbardrivingcrank 1
E-12 10004993 SM3/16" X 28424T ScrewSM3/16" X 28 1
E-13 10010074 SM11/64"X40425] | ScrewSM11/64" X 40 1
E-14 10069423 ORI FeedbarASM. 1
E-15 10010099 SM1/8" X 4442%T ScrewSM1/8" X 44 2
E-16 10056721 ERF Feeddog 1
10026357 BRI Feeddog 1 S7
10007322 ERF Feeddog 1 5
10038413 ER Feeddog 1 H
E-17 10010100 AT X i Crank 1
E-18 10004628 SM11/64" X 4042%T ScrewSM11/64" X 40 1
E-19 10010095 SM3/16" X 2842%T ScrewSM3/16" X 28 2
E-20 10010086 AT ErhTR Crank 1
E-21 10054363 S Rubberplug 2
E-22 10004475 SM9/32" X 28I} NutSM9/32" X 28 1
E-23 10051856 A I AT AL ARET Screw 1
E-24 10010084 aIFEM Connectingrod 1
E-25 10010089 18.5X 1.244E Closingring18.5X 1.2 1
E-26 10010092 SM1/4" X 4042%T ScrewSM1/4" X 40 2
E-27 10010115 ERMRLE Feeddriveeccentriccam 1
10005991 ERHR LR Feeddriveeccentriccam 1 S7/H
E-28 10010072 ERLEFF Connectingrod 1
10006004 ERNEM Connectingrod 1 S7/H
E-29 10010098 ERHR LI IR Thrustcover 1
10005992 ERMRLR IR Thrustcover 1 S7/H
E-30 10010643 SM9/64" X40i24] | ScrewSM9/64" X 40 2
E-31 10010069 4 Pin 1
E-32 10010071 SM9/64" X 4082%T ScrewSM9/64" X 40 2
E-33 10010068 ERHCIRENR Connectingplate 2
E-34 10010075 ERRIETNR Connectingplate 2
E-35 10010076 R ERAR Crank 1
E-36 10010096 R AR Pin 1
E-37 10010087 KRR E R Pin 2
E-38 10058082 ISR TH R iR Crank 1
E-39 10058084 ERHBRIREL G | Pin 1
E-40 10011232 $24T-SM3/16” X28 | ScrewSM3/16” X28 2
E-41 10058081 ERHE RN EE R4 FeedadjustingASM. 1

T MENEEERYA
“*” Specificcontentneedtoconsultcustomerservice

-12-




ZEH} 4R
Feed Mechanism Components

=\ |
o J !
- - V4
IEE 2
-~ v@ i
o
g
I
I
E-44
E-44_ E49 U E30

g

-13-



ER A

FeedMechanismComponents

F = H = L4 R Nameofpart = % &
RefNo. | PartNo. QTY Remark

E-42 10010197 SM9/64" X 404825T ScrewSM9/64" X 40 2

E-43 10010678 SM15/64" X 2882%T ScrewSM15/64" X 28 1

E-44 10000980 IRt HIIRARET Screw 8

E-45 10006115 5.3x9x 1] Washer 5.3x9x1 6

E-46 10005537 5o EE SpringWasher 6

E-47 10067532 SHEE LR Motor 1

E-48 10067539 B LER Motormounting plate 1

E-49 10068730 R TRALS Crank parts 1

E-50 10067537 RIFF Pullrod 1

E-51 10067541 argtis syl Steppitchcrank 1

E-52 10058080 {552 4L DR T Reversefeeddriveshaft 1

T MENEERYIA
“*” Specificcontentneedtoconsultcustomerservice

-14-




BIZk iR

Thread trimmerComponents

-15-



BIZk TR

Thread trimmerComponents

F 5 #®# = ] % i
Ref. No. | Part No. IR Name of part QTY Remark

F-1 10012752 M4 X 10425 Screw M4 X 10 2
F-2 10065749 PRAZESHR Ruler plate 1
F-3 10065748 S B Spring pin B 1
F-4 10065746 BhE Spring 1
F-5 10012142 SM11/64"x4042%T Screw SM11/64" X 40 2
F-6 10065751 HISZHE1RB Front Shaft sleeve plate 1
F-7 10075267 BIZ Hh1RB Crank B 1
F-8 10000980 M5 X 148257 Screw M5 X 14 3
F-9 10076009 B4k iR LE 1 Crank ASM. 1
F-10 10065739 ] T1%H Trimming crank shaft 1
F-11 10065738 DI 3ES Bushing 1
F-12 10065756 BI L H#RC Crank C 1
F-13 10011580 PITIREHERLIERNSR | Block 1
F-14 10065747 S Spring pin 1
F-15 10014474 SM11/64" X 408257 Screw SM11/64" X 40 1
F-16 10013154 9X4.5X0. 8 Washer 9x4.5%0.8 1
F-17 10060697 k5 AT Dispart 1
F-18 10011514 SM11/64" XA40%2%T | Screw SM11/64" X 40 4
F-19 10065742 TJIAEF Knife shaft crack rod 1
F-20 10065741 LR T T EhERT Knife shaft crack rod 1
F-21 10012752 M4 X 10485 Screw M4 X 10 1
F-22 10065743 BN TIEEMT R MR | Connecting rod mounting plate 1
F-23 10061665 B24T Screw 1
F-24 10011588 SM11/64" X A0425T Screw SM11/64" X 40 3
F-25 10058187 AT Auxiliary knife 1
F-26 10065745 BN T4 Auxiliary tool holder 1
F-27 10058184 ESV)| Active knife 1
F-28 10065744 FFTI5 Active turret 1
F-29 10013026 TIZEER Tool holder pressing plate 1
F-30 10009626 M3 X 4. 35425T Screw M3 X 4. 35 3

-16-




Lubrication Components

e RN

O

-17-



BT

Lubrication Components

F 5 & = B & A
Ref.No. | Part No. & R Name of part QTY Remark
G-1 10064136 ShERESK il connection 1
G-2 10012160 SHE Clamk 5
G-3 10007800 IX5HE Oil tube 3X5 650
G-4 10058103 MEREEL il connection 2
G-5 10000567 3.6X1.8 O[] 0O-ring 3.6 X 1.8 2
G-6 10058087 S IETIARET Screw 1
G-7 10009991 SM5/16" X B#5T Screw SM5/16" X24 1
G-8 10009988 #HE Washer 1
G-9 10066505 HEET Screw 2
G-10 10051706 HEIREF XA Oil quantity alarm switch 1
G-11 10068341 sAReE 1 Oil pointer ASM. 1
™2 10068421 EREAY Indicator ASM. 1
G-13 10010066 SM11/64" X 48%5T Screw SM11/64" X 40 1
G-14 10053411 Btk Magnet 1
G-15 10051249 EE Guide sleeve 1
G-16 10050422 i£3) Screw SM15/64" X 28 1
G-17 10059958 #HE Washer 1
G-18 10058201 R Oil pump !
G-19 10058276 SRR Screw 1
G-20 10032402 ®5.5X ¢ 8IHE Oil tube 5.5% 8 30
G-21 10058212 HE=E Oil connection 1
G-22 10007796 4X6iH? Oil tube 4X6 260
G-23 10011471 HE R Clamk 1
G-24 10012103 Bk Oil connection 1
G-25 10011471 HEHAE ME R Clamk 2
G-26 10007796 HE Oil tube 350
G-27 10012084 Y247 Screw 1
G-28 10066949 MBSk Oil connection 1
G-29 10058063 W= Gearbox cover 1
G-30 10063945 EEp Nt Qil retaining sponge 1
G-31 10058100 WHHERZRITE Gearbox cover gasket 1

-18-




FiEs A

Drive-by-wire Components

-19-




FRiE A M

Drive-by-wireComponents

FEl# 8 o Nameofpart 4 & & st
RefNo. | PartNo. " QTY Remark

H-1 10063944 SM3/16" X 28425T ScrewSM3/16” X 28 1

H-2 10070391 RERAY OperationscreenASM. 1

H-3 10043305 SM11/64" X4042%T | ScrewSM11/64" X 40 1

H-4 10008934 SM3/16" X 2842%T ScrewSM3/16” X 28 2

H-5 10011168 4.8X11.6X 1.6 Washer4.8xX11.6X1.6 2

H-6 10069056 HLSLAT 014 LedlampASM. 1

H-7 10009074 M4 X 44257 ScrewM4 X 4 1

H-8 10066837 B sk 28 Electromagnettensiondisk 1

H-9 10002417 BEHOEAT A PedalcontrolrodASM. 1

H-10 10049837 M5 X 358257 ScrewM5 X 35 3

H-11 10012080 M4 X 208257 ScrewM4 X 20 1

H-12 10006115 53X9X 18 Washer5.3X9X1 1

H-13 10068358 A9200L &5 — {43 4% Controllbox 1

H-14 10062062 2k Cordholder 3

H-15 10010899 SM3/16" X 28425T ScrewSM3/16” X 28 2

H-16 10031424 BAHR A 14 PedalunitASM. 1

T MENEEERYA
“*” Specificcontentneedtoconsultcustomerservice

-20-




kR AH
Components Of Thread-running Stand

z

j\‘i

I-14

I-16

0

-1

21-



WE&RDAEN

Components Of Thread-running Stand

= o
F = # = 2 Name of part = %
Ref. No. | Part No. QTY Remark
I-1 10007130 TR IR Thread stand ASM. 1
-2 10004282 2EE Column cap 2
-3 10004293 IR FiEE Column pipe(upper) 1
I-4 10002953 M52 Nut M5 6
-5 10003022 5 E Washer 5 4
I-6 10003301 M5x14425T Screw M5x14 3
-7 10004285 HEE Thread guide bushing 2
1-8 10004289 T Thread guide pipe 2
1-9 10004298 Hbugs 3 Thread hanger(upper) 1
1-10 10004286 EEx Column pipe connector 1
I-11 10004291 RBTRIEE Column pipe(lower) 1
-12 10003312 M5x3042£T Screw M5x30 1
1-13 10004284 Tidskze Thread hanger(lower) 1
-14 10004288 L5 Spool pin 2
I-15 10004287 LRI ER Spool cushion 2
I-16 10004281 SRRB Spool mat 2
1-17 10004299 % Spool seat disc 2
-18 10003077 5 EE HE Washer 5 2
1-19 10004290 16x30x 1.5 Washer 16x30%1.5 2
1-20 10004295 16.5x27.5x3 | Washer 16.5%27.5%3 2
1-21 10002985 M164Z £} Nut M16 1

-22-




M
Auxiliaries

-23-



B

Auxiliaries

= -

F S # 5 2 Name of part L & A

Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark
J-1 10008323 ST4.2x2042%T Screw ST 4.2x20 6
J-2 10064228 M Oil reservoir 1
J-3 10051652 Bl hEE E Holder 1
J-4 10051707 SRR EhES Scavenging felt 1
J-5 10051651 =] E R Scavenging felt holder 1
J-6 10003185 ST2.2x6.542%T Screw ST2.2x6.5 2
J-7 * W= Head cover 1
J-8 10013185 INEZ2T) Screw driver 1
J-9 10025484 it Bobbin 3
J-10 10060847 hFE Oil box 1
J-11 10050425 k4 Head pole 1
J-12 * DBx1 14##1§+ Needle DBx1 14# 3
J-13 10011041 LS 4 g Head connecting hook socket 2
J-14 10003889 SELREET Nail 8
J-15 10004466 WS E 2R Head connecting hook 2
J-16 10064233 SRR QOil reservoir cushion 2
J-17 10064234 SR ST Oil reservoir seat 2
J-18 10010994 Kig£7T) Screw driver 1
J-19 * BREBRE Plastic cover 1
J-20 10052476 BT IR Lever components 1
J-21 10004223 B Knee pressing cover 1
J-22 10003891 BYIR Knee pressing plate 1
J-23 10003900 BYPIRER Knee pressing plate rubber 1
J-24 10003897 B IESL Knee pressing plate holder 1
J-25 10003894 SM15/64"x2842%T Screw SM15/64"x28 1
J-26 10052479 BRNFT Knee pressing plate rod 1
J-27 10002613 M8x20425T Screw M8x20 1
J-28 10002610 M8x1042%T Screw M8x10 1
J-29 10003896 R IE BRI Sk Connection 1
J-30 10002562 TRERIRYATEESES | Connection ASM. 1
J-31 10068966 BFREAN Electronic knee rest ASM. 1
J-32 10008323 ST4. 2 X 204247 Screw ST4.2X20 4

-24-




BAERHETEREE AFMAT TS SERMEN~mEAHA.






